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NAME 11y-714-2p-20150929
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
o) Date_ 20150929
pMeOOC Time 9.39
D Ph INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG zg30
D N D 32768
\ SOLVENT CDC13
D Ts NS 8
DS 0
3aa-D4 SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
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DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 296.1 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
DO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
P1 13.10 usec
PL1 1.80 dB
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SI 32768
SF 400.1300096 MHz
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LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
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NUC1 1H
Pl 10.40 usec
PL1 -1.00 dB
PL1W 17.01305389 W
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SF 400.1300070 MHz
WDW EM
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LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
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SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
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LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0
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SWH 25252.525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 362

DW 19.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 297.4 K

D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C

P1 13.47 usec
PL1 2.00 dB
PL1W 55.31277084 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6

NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 16.72 dB
PL13 15.50 dB
PL2W 17.01305389 W
PL12W 0.28759566 W
PL13W 0.38087484 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768

SF 100.6127828 MHz
WDW EM

SSB 0

LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0

PC 1.40
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16.

15.50
17.01305389 W
0.28759566 W
0.38087484 W
400.1316005
32768
100.6127833
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

Hz



O 0 O o
[eoln N To N es)
Lﬂlﬂlﬂlﬂf\]
00 0O 0O O 0O

MeOOC

8. 218
8.052
8.033
7.977
7.959
7.956
7.798
7.795
7.780
7.777
7.760
7.757
7.636
7.633
7.615
7.596

N

3aj

Ph

O

L el S

o
fee]
Lﬂ
~

7. 577
7.511
7.509
7.493
7.473
7.455
7.315
7.295
7.276

[Te)
[ap}
Lﬂ
n

5. 501

[}
N
m
<

4.321

~ ()}
[e0) ~
N n
< ™

3.533

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

LR L L I B I L B B B L L L I

12 11

10

9 8 7 6
AN - N

5 4

| (©Oo

Q-
™| -

S21

2 1 0 ppm

11ly-567-3p
1

1

20141111
3.10

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30

65536
CDC13

16

2

8223.685
0.125483
3.9846387
114

60.800
6.50

295.5
1.00000000

65536
400.1300086
EM

0

0.30

0

1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

Hz
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NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
Ph INSTRUM
MeOOC PROBHD
PULPROG

0 TD
SOLVENT
N NS

DS

SwWH

O o FIDRES
. A0
3aj RG

DW
DE

— T 1 1 - 1 -~ 1 -~ T ~ 1T ~ T "~ T — T "~ T
200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
S22

CHANNEL f1

11ly-567-3p
2

1

20141111
3.22

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C

zgpg30
65536
CDC13

200

4
24038.461
0.366798
1.3631988
90.5
20.800
6.50

296.4
2.00000000
0.03000000

12.00

32768
100.6127739
EM

0

1.00

0

1.40

Hz
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NAME 11y-544-2p-20140922
Ph EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
MeOOC Date_ 20140922
e} Time 16.27
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
N PULPROG 2930
Ms TD 32768
3ak SOLVENT CDC13
NS 8
DS 0
SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 362
DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 296.9 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 10.40 usec
PL1 -1.00 dB
PL1W 17.01305389 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
SI 32768
SF 400.1300091 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
I

L R B L B L L B

I

11 10 9 8 7 6 5
i
M|

L L I

4
QxR
||
S23

L I L L L

T
3 2 1 0 ppm

1.00
2.90



196.79
172.48
141.57
135.63
133.82
131.70
130.10
128.74
128.08
124.30
123.98

Ph
MeOOC

—58.87
___—-53.01
——51.69
——148.10
—35.52

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST
SF
WDW

SSB
PR A AP

GB

PC

T j T j T j T j T

200 180 160 140 120

j T j T j T j T j T j T j

100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm

S24

11ly-698-1p-20150629

2

1

20150629
17.06
spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

72

4
24038.461
0.366798
1.3631988
2050
20.800
8.00

296.0
2.00000000
0.03000000

43.93649673
100.6228298

CHANNEL f2 ====

waltzl6

1H

80.00

1.80

17.19

18.46
8.92857742
0.25809658
0.19265592
400.1316005
32768
100.6127759
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

Hz



7.954
7.952
7.934
7.931
7.589
7.586
7.583
7.572
7.568
7.563
7.552
7.549
7.546
7.468
7.449
7.434
7.430

o
N
C\]
[\

7. 221
7.204
7.202
7.197
7.194
7.178
7.175
7.158
7.155
6 725
6.708
6.706
6.690
6.688
6.527
6.507
4.234
4.232

~
N
[\
@

(o)}
o
N
<f‘

4. 208
3.992
3.990
3.946
3.747
3.517
3.471
3.318
3.293
2.797

Ph
MeOOC
O
N
M
e
3al
H\
Iy
L QLLL |
e B L B L B L B I B L L I I
11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
NN (O (DN O~ OMAN| (©
oe|@ e |@a Qeeee |2
- OO M| ™M

S25

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

11y-529-1p-20140703

1

1

20140703
10.01
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
lo6l

78.200
6.50

295.7
1.00000000

17. 01305389
400.1326008
32768
400.1300103
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

secC

Hz



197.69
—173.14
—152.09

136.18
jiﬁ:laa 36
~~130.05
< —129.32

128.55
::::127.99

123.43
T~~—117.72
—107.58
— 63.16
—47.29
—35.33

NAME
EXPNO
Ph PROCNO
Date_
Time
O INSTRUM
PROBHD
N PULPROG
\ D
SOLVENT
NS
DS
SWH
FIDRES
AQ
RG
DW
DE

MeOOC

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW

MWMWMWWMMMW o

GB

" T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " NPC

200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40
S26

11ly-700-1p-20150710
2
1
20150710
17.12
spect
5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13
24
4
24038.461 Hz
0.366798 Hz
1.3631988
2050
20.800
8.00
296.7 K
2.00000000
0.03000000

43.93649673 W
100.6228298
CHANNEL f2 ========
waltzl6
1H
80.00
1.80 dB
17.19 dB
18.46 dB
8.92857742 W
0.25809658 W
0.19265592 W
400.1316005
32768
100.6127806
EM
0
3.00 Hz

0

1.40



TOANCTOHOOMAOO TN ATMOMCTHONOOTDOWADAETHONMOMWOWOLWO WO < O
NN OTNANOOONOON OOV OFTTMNOONONWOOWON I~
mmmmmmmmw<r<r(\1(\1(\1(\1ﬁﬁﬁﬂ@@l\l\l\l\l\l\wwmmommr\mwww
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Ph giggo lly—576—2§
MeOOC PROCNO 1
0 Date_ 20141127
Time 3.40
INSTRUM spect
N PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
H PULPROG zg30
TD 65536
3am SOLVENT CDC13
NS 16
DS 2
SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 64
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 295.9 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 12.00 usec
ST 65536
SFE 400.1300139 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
| |
| |
[ I
‘\“l 1] Il H
| [ Lk

L I I I I I I L B I I I L I

3 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm

o(o[or|0|o)|® o|o
Fﬁﬁo":‘% el
alr-lal-lol~lo rirlolmla

S27

00
03
.98



197.65
——173.41
——150.69
136.17
133.38
129.47
129.21
128.57
128.01
123.77
118.77
——110.18

©
<
~
<

NAME 11ly-576-2p
Ph EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
MeOOC Date_ 20141127
0] Time 3.46
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
N PULPROG zgpg30
H TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13
3am NS 100
DS 4
SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 90.5
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 296.7 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 12.00 usec
ST 32768
SF 100.6127783 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40

T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T "

200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
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e

Ph
MeOOC
Me

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

LLWJAAA¥‘J

|

11y-577-2p
1
1
20141127
3.15
spect
5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30
65536
CDC13
16
2
8223.685 Hz
0.125483 Hz
3.9846387 sec
32
60.800 usec
6.50 usec
295.9 K
1.00000000 sec

65536
400.1300094 MHz
EM
0
0.30 Hz
0
1.00

L I I I I I I I vvvvvvvvv‘vvvvvvvvv‘vvvvvvvvv‘vvvvvvvvv‘vvvvvvvvv‘vvvvvvvvv‘v

I
5 3 2 1 0 ppm

12 11 10 9 8 7 6
e REE fs g5 8%}%
NIN/NIN[O| - AN O

S29
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196.75
—172.10

143.99

139.01
—57.85

__—52.81

—/—51.53
—T—48.36

S

p——

=

Ph
MeOOC
Me

WMWMMM

— 0
< 00
— O
Y BRUKER

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

j T j T j j T j T j

T T T
200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60

S30

40 20 ppm

11ly-577-2p
2

1

20141127
3.20

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

64

4
24038.461
0.366798
1.3631988
45.2
20.800
6.50

296.6
2.00000000
0.03000000

CHANNEL f1l1 ====

12.00

32768
100.6127797
EM

0

1.00

0

1.40

Hz



7.851
7.839
7.759
7.745
7.732
7.718
7.622
7.609
7.601
7.598
7.587

\“&%///

Ph

7. 525
7.523
7.483
7.470
7.457
7.245
7.232

MeOOC
NC

—2.354

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

", A1k Nl

S I B L L L B N L BN AL

9 8 7 6

10

L I L B A B

5 2 1 0 ppm

1 £
w

2.0

3.0

1.00
0

1.00

11ly-586-3ap
1

1

20150701
10.32

spect

5 mm PABBO BB/
zg30

65536

CDC13

8

0

9014.423
0.137549
3.6351135
30.73
55.467

6.50

297.7
1.00000000

CHANNEL fl1 ====

600.1739011
1H

9.717

65536
600.1700106
EM

0
0.30
0

1.00

Hz



196.12
—171.09
145.29
144.96
135.37
134.40
133.94
133.83
132.97
129.96
128.73
128.15
128.03
127.16
118.44
114.78
106.75
—58.20
_—53.20
——51.13
TT—48.14
21.51

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Ph Date_
MeOOC Time
NC o) INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
N D
SOLVENT
3ao Ts NS
DS
SWH
FIDRES
AQ
RG
DW
DE

T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
S32

(o<

(<O

11y-586-3ap
2

1

20150701
10.41
spect

5 mm PABBO BB/
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

167

4
37878.789
0.577984
0.8651252
190.02
13.200
6.50

298.3
2.00000000
0.03000000
10

CHANNEL f1 ====

150.9294669
13C

11.90

32768
150.9128777
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

usec

MHz

Hz



7.585
7.486
7.466
7.447
7.223
7.203

__—3.022

TT—2.977

—2.559
——2.338

NAME
EXPNO
Ph PROCNO
MeOOC Date_
Ac Time
O INSTRUM
PROBHD
N PULPROG
\ D
Ts SOLVENT
3ap NS
DS
SWH
FIDRES
AQ
RG
DW
DE

Lo

L L B B B B L IR

I

11 10 9 8 7 6 5
Z8e288
o]~ il i

L B B B B I

3 2 1 0 ppm

NN Q| (v
F;‘:qt? Qe

=M - (MM
S33

1.01

11ly-591-1p
1

1

20141218
6.01

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30

65536
CDC13

16

2

8223.685
0.125483
3.9846387
80.6
60.800
6.50

295.6
1.00000000

65536
400.1300065
EM

0

0.30

0

1.00

Hz
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NAME 11ly-591-1p
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20141218
Time 6.06
Ph INSTRUM spect
MeOOC PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
Ac PULPROG zgpg30
(@] TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13
NS 64
N\ DS 4
Ts SWH 24038.461 Hz
3ap FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 101
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 296.4 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 12.00 usec
ST 32768
SF 100.6127746 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40
I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j
200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm

S34



ONOL TN AN AT OOMNOWVOETUONOMWOAEAHOLIOONIIDTNOVIOA™OWOWOWSTNWOW 0N o
DA~ OV~ OVOIOMHADDODOETLNITNNMONAODNDOFFITNNODOOAHWOONLW A O o
S0V OVVVOVVUONULULIPLTLT A AT WVWOONWOoWIrSr~r~ O -~ ™
NAME 11y-587-1p
Ph EXPNO 1
MeOOC PROCNO 1
Date_ 20141218
O Time 6.28
INSTRUM spect
N PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
\ PULPROG zg30
Ts TD 65536
3aq SOLVENT CDC13
NS 16
DS 2
SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 101
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 295.4 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl1 ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 12.00 usec
ST 65536
SF 400.1300087 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
I I
l I
ﬂ, L JL~¢JL A J
S T L L L L A N R
10 9 5 3 2 1 0 ppm

'
AN M| OO0 [=] (=102 JK=2)
Qe|e|Neele Q el
ANy ||| ¥vr=|v=|vr— - [N

S35

1.00
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Q
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196.35
—171.54
—160.77
——158.35

144.31

137.50

135.44

133.76

129.74

128.63

127.97

127.24

116.55

116.48

116.31

111.47

111.23

s
/
—
X
NS
N

Ph

e

21.46

(o<

(<O

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

GB

PC

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60
S36

T " T " T "

40 20 0 ppm

11ly-587-1p
2

1

20141216
13.33
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

64

4
25252.525
0.385323
1.2976629
181

19.800
8.00

296.2
2.00000000
0.03000000
10

55.31277084
100.6238364

CHANNEL f2 ====

waltzl6

15.50
17.01305389
0.28759566
0.38087484
400.1316005
32768
100.6127776
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

Hz
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NAME 11y-586-4p
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20141218
Ph Time 6.20
MeOOC INSTRUM spect
Br PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
0) PULPROG 2930
D 65536
N SOLVENT CcDC13
X NS 16
3ar Ts DS 2
SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 101
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 295.6 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL f1l ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 12.00 usec
SI 65536
SF 400.1300091 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00

S T

—

L L L L I I B B L B B A

[
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
CEREEEE 2 [E8 [
B I P ] o= - ol Sl |

S37
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NAME 11ly-586-4p
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date__ 20141216
Time 11.10
INSTRUM spect
Ph PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30
Me00OC TD 65536
Br SOLVENT CDC13
[ NS 56
DS 4
M SWH 25252 .925 HZ
\ FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
Ts AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 181
Sar DW 19.800 usec
DE 8.00 usec
TE 296.3 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 15.00 usec
PL1 2.00 dB
PL1W 55.31277084 W
SFOL 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 168,72 @B
PL13 15.50 dB
PL2W 17.01305389 W
PL12W 0.28759566 W
PL13W 0.38087484 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768
SE 100.6127775 MHz
il g YT i i WDW EM
‘ SSB 0
LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm

538
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Ph
MeOOC
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N
\
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3as
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NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

11y-580-2p
1
1
20141202
4.04
spect
5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30
65536
CDC13
16
2
8223.685 Hz
0.125483 Hz
3.9846387 sec
90.5
60.800 usec
6.50 usec
294.5 K
1.00000000 sec

65536
400.1300088 MHz
EM
0
0.30 Hz
0
1.00
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NAME 11ly-580-2p
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Ph Date_ 20141212
MeOOC Time 9.52
INSTRUM spect
o PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG zgpg30
N TD 65536
\ SOLVENT CDC13
Ts NS 64
3as DS 4
SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 101
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.9 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 12.00 usec
ST 32768
SF 100.6127812 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40

10 W s S R A

T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T "

200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
S40



NAME 11y-580-1p
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20141202
Ph M Time 3.21
MeOOC € COOMe INSTRUM spect
Ph PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
(@) PULPROG zg30
+ D 65536
N N © SOLVENT cDC13
Me \ \ NS 16
Ts Ts DS 2
. SWH 8223.685 Hz
3at + 3au, 1.5:1 FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 101
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.4 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
| NUC1 11
‘ Pl 12.00 usec
SI 65536
SF 400.1300094 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
M GB 0
PC 1.00
I |
[ I \
M [ U
1
11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
Firiféﬁéfovoar-c> c>c>q-aaoqv}?Brﬁﬁ%r%ygjﬁj?ﬂ
MNQR N O|© QO Q@ edmNQCIQ ?X
I =1 R =) rololo|dld+~olo|d e i~
S41



172.43
172.13
144.05
143.99
142.01
141.46
140.06
136.08
135.59
135.11
134.30
134.14
133.60
133.41
130.25
130.05
129.63
129.60

~_—196.80
TT—196.47

Ph
MeOOC Me coome
M sy
(@]
¥ o)
Me N N
Ts Ts

3at + 3au, 1.5:1

129.31
129.22
128.56
128.54
128.37
127.93
127.84
127.16
127.14
126.95
124.76

T

123.50
115.73
113.25
48.32
43.79
21.67
21.43
21.38
18.30

52.76
52.59
52.42
51.17

o
o
fee]
)

NV

58.71

™~

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

j T j T j T j T j

200 180 160 140

T j T j T j T j T j

80 60 40 20 0 ppm
S42

11ly-580-1p
2

1

20141212
9.45

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

64

4
24038.461
0.366798
1.3631988
128

20.800
6.50

295.1
2.00000000
0.03000000

CHANNEL f1l1 ====

12.00

32768
100.6127804
EM

0

1.00

0

1.40

Hz



NAME 11y-578-4p
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Ph Ph Date_ 20141202
MeOOC Time 3.30
INSTRUM spect
(e PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG zg30
N D 65536
\ SOLVENT CcDC13
Ts NS 16
= . DS 2
3av, dr=6.5:1 SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 50.8
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.3 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL f1l ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 12.00 usec
SI 65536
SF 400.1300123 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
| |
| | ‘
\ 1y J
L ﬂ L kA il
10 5 2 1 0 ppm

9 8 7 6 4 3
TEEERN 090y BN
NO|I™ v O/NINv™ olol o] oo oOlN (3]

S43



—21.44

Ph Ph
MeOOC
(0]
N
Ts
3av, dr=6.5:1

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20

S44

11ly-578-4p-2
1

1

20141212
9.27

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

100

4

27777 .777
0.423855
1.1796980
128

18.000
6.50

295.6
2.00000000
0.03000000

CHANNEL f1 ====

12.00

32768
100.6127801
EM

0

1.00

0

1.40

Hz



7.795
7.791
7.778
7.773
7.720
7.703
7.683

Me

MeOOC
Ly
N

\

Ts
3ba

1

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

Lk

L L B B B B L I L I

11 10

5

8 7
NN/ ™|

1.00

S45

(AL L B I L IL LI I

- I
<
-

4.23
1.01

o
oi )

11y-531-2p-20140708
1

1
20140708
17.42
spect
5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30
32768
CDC13
8
0
6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
144
78.200 usec
6.50 usec

296.6 K
1.00000000 sec

Hz
Hz
sec

17. 01305389 W
400.1326008
32768
400.1300089
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz



——195.12
——172.09
——163.84
144.07
141.39
134.06
132.13
130.28
129.63
128.72
127.23
123.95
123.84
115.06
113.70

OMe

—"

——21.45

A

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

GB

T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80

S46

T j T j T j T j PC

60 40 20 0 ppm

11ly-531-2p-20140709

2

1

20140709
9.52

spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

24

4
25252.525
0.385323
1.2976629
362

19.800
6.50

296.7
2.00000000
0.03000000
10

55.31277084
100.6238364

CHANNEL f2 ====

waltzl6

15.50
17.01305389
0.28759566
0.38087484
400.1316005
32768
100.6127789
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

Hz



MeOOC

3ca

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

ULI A

LR L I L L L L B L B B L I

11 10

9 8 7 6

©f1n(00) 0] O (=)
o o o
-

S47

2 1 0 ppm

11ly-562-2p-201410115

1

1

20141015

9.44

spect

5 mm PABBO BB-

zg30

32768

CDC13

8

0

6393.862 Hz
0.195125 Hz

2.5625076
128
78.200
6.50
296.6 K
1.00000000
1

-1.00 dB
17.01305389 W
400.1326008

32768
400.1300096

EM

0

0.30 Hz
0
1.00



AN N
O <
—
AN N

y BRUKER

[e0)
N
e
(&)}
—

——172.03
144.55
144.07
141.38
134.07
133.18
132.12
129.63
129.24
128.07
127.21
123.93
123.87
115.13

———57.79

_—52.77

———51.51

TT—148.26

Me <:_4I:::>‘:::'--:)
NAME 11y—-562-2p-20141015
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20141015
Time 17.44
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13
NS 32
DS 4
SWH 25252.525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 362
DW 19.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 297.5 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
P1 13.47 usec
PL1 2.00 dB
PL1W 55.31277084 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 16.72 dB
PL13 15.50 dB
PL2W 17.01305389 W
PL12W 0.28759566 W
PL13W 0.38087484 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768
SF 100.6127794 MHz
WDW EM
P Yoo et W byt - :

LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0

I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j [ j [ j PC 1.40

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm

S48
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e /R BRUKER
NAME 11y-564-3p-201410116
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date 20141016
MeOOC Time 17.32
(@) INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG z2g30
N TD 32768
Ts SOLVENT CDC13
NS 8
3da DS 0
SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 45.2
DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 296.5 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 10.40 usec
PL1 -1.00 dB
PLIW 17.01305389 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768
SF 400.1300068 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
h |
Iy
T L e B B B L B I I L
11 10 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm

OO || O o <O o ]
QR QIQ|—|NIQ Q <l Qe
™ QN[ |v=|ON[N]| ¥ - ANIN - (4]



™ N — © OO A NTNMOM >
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n — O~ AT AN AH OO~ M DLW LW .. . .

(&)} ~ O w0 OO OMMNONNNN A A A >~ AN — O —

— — B e B e B B e IR e IO B e B B e B | n w0 wn < N

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2

— 1 T - 1 -~ T - 1 1T - T ~ T - T ~ T T €
220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
S50

(o<

: (<O

11ly-564-3p-20141016

20141
17

sp

2
1
016
.35
ect

5 mm PABBO BB-

zgp
65
CD

25252.
0.385
1.2976

19.

6

29
2.00000
0.03000

55.31277
100.6238

CHANNEL f2
walt

15.

17.01305
0.28759
0.38087

400.1316

32

100.6127

3

1

g30
536
Cc13
24
4
525
323
629
362
800
.50
7.2
000
000
10

084
364

z16

.50
389
566
484
005
768
799
EM
0
.00
0
.40

Hz



NAME
EXPNO

Date_
Time

MeOOC

\ NS
Ts DS

3ea SWH

FIDRES

AQ
RG
DW
DE

[

L I I I B B B B L L N L B R

10 9 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm

NN O(NO|OD|LO [=] DN < Te]
@22 < el e |
QN === v=| = - AN - N

S51

PROCNO

INSTRUM
PROBHD

PULPROG
D
N SOLVENT

11ly-698-2p-20150630

1

1

20150630
17.06
spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
406

78.200
6.50

295.2
1.00000000

1.80
8.92857742
400.1326008
32768
400.1300096
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

Hz



——195.57

—171.91
144.14
141.44
140.17
134.18
134.03
131.89
129.81
129.66
129.40
128.95
127.29
123.91
123.89
115.15

—57.73
21.46

__—52.86

——51.52
TT—48.20

SN\

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

R " — . . WU | N (TP T O | PR U T WP
W " o e o oy e hy e oy s M v G

L L I B
220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
S52

(o<

(O

11y-698-2p
1

1

20150701
9.58

spect

5 mm PABBO BB/
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

187

4
37878.789
0.577984
0.8651252
190.02
13.200
6.50

297.9
2.00000000
0.03000000
10

CHANNEL f1 ====

150.9294669
13C

11.90

32768
150.9128756
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

usec

MHz

Hz



7.719
7.699
7.684
7.679
7.663
7.600
7.596
7.579
7.327
7.324
7.305
7.288
7.285
7.219
7.217
7.200
7.172
7.151
7.049
7.047
7.030
7.028
7.011
7.009
3.805
3.584

N
el
OO
<I“

\\\VW% W7

MeOOC
Ly °
N

\

Ts

4 861
4.833
4.831
3.889
3.859
3.850

3fa

—2.318

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

u_AJUJ

S B B L L L L L BN

1

x
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3

ANl | D|© bdE=1 [=]
@299 ce@ e
< |

N -

ANfv=|v

1.00

S53

L L L I L LR

2 1 0 ppm

[<2]
(=2}

11y-531-3p-20140708

1

1

20140708
17.32
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
144

78.200
6.50

296.6
1.00000000

17. 01305389
400.1326008
32768
400.1300087
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz



—171.91

144.16
141.42
134.38
134.11

131.96
131.86
129.83
129.68
129.49

128.95
127.29
123.93
123.88
115.16

S

—57.70

_—52.90

———51.48
TT—148.18

21.49

Co<)

(<O

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

GB

I ' I

220

200

I

180

I

160

' I

140

I

120

' I

100

S54

I

80

I

60

I

40

20

T T PC

0 ppm

11y-531-3p-20140708
2
1
20140708
18.39
spect
5 mm PABBO BB-
zgpg30
65536
CDC13
48
4
25252.525 Hz
0.385323 Hz
1.2976629 sec
362
19.800 usec
6.50 usec
297.0 K
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000 sec
10

55.31277084 W
100.6238364 MHz

CHANNEL f2 ========
waltzl6

15.50 dB
17.01305389 W
0.28759566 W
0.38087484 W
400.1316005 MHz
32768
100.6127743 MHz
EM
0
3.00 Hz
0
1.40



__—2.870

TT—2.825
—2.330

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

L B B B L B L B L AL B L L B AL

T
11 10 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm

O T || [=] AN (O -
@@ ecee e < e <
NOI™MO|r - AN -

S55

L L L L B L AL B AL B B

3.02

11y-532-2p-20140710

1

1

20140710
9.53

spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
181

78.200
6.50

295.8
1.00000000

-1.00
17.01305389
400.1326008

32768
400.1300089

EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz



——189.46
—171.78
144.16
142 .54
141.33
134.21
133.97
132.34
131.79
129.72
129.63
128.09
127.20
123.92
123.87
115.01

——57.64

__—52.83

——51.42

TT~—148.33

—

21.42

(o<

(<O

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

GB

e O ) ) R I

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40

S56

20

PC

0 ppm

11y-532-2p-20140711
2
1
20140711
17.59
spect
5 mm PABBO BB-
zgpg30
65536
CDC13
16
4
25252.525 Hz
0.385323 Hz
1.2976629 sec
362
19.800 usec
6.50 usec
296.8 K
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000 sec
10

55.31277084 W
100.6238364 MHz

CHANNEL f2 ========
waltzl6

15.50 dB
17.01305389 W
0.28759566 W
0.38087484 W
400.1316005 MHz
32768
100.6127820 MHz
EM
0
3.00 Hz
0
1.40



MeOOC

7.730
7.709
7.681
7.660
7.289
7.285
7.269
7.265
7.244

SR N Ry (e

@
e
—
l\

7 166
7.149
7.147

o
—
O
[\

7 008
6.991
6.989
6.972
6.970
4.728
4.726
4.698
4.696
3.781
3.752
3.524

CLOOTOTNTONNONANMDSNO AT NO S S
O H OO0 MN A AONH OO 0 ™~
Q‘WKOLO(")ODCDI\l\l\[\[\OOOOOOO\O\O\OOOOCDOO
mmN(\](\]HHHHHHHHHHHHHOOOOOOO

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

L L L B L L B B L L B L L I LI I

11

10

9

8 7 6 5

w
N
-
o

ppm

0

9

0
2.01
2.09

11y-558-2p-20141010

1

1

20141010
16.29
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
114

78.200
6.50

296.7
1.00000000

17. 01305389
400.1326008
32768
400.1300058
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

Hz
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N — B B B e B e B B | [foluionToiie] AN N —
NAME 11y-558-2p-20141013
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date 20141013
MeOOC Time 10.05
o) INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30
N TD 65536
Ts SOLVENT CDC13
NS 24
3ha DS 4
SWH 25252 .525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 362
DW 19.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 297.7 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
P1 13.47 usec
PL1 2.00 dB
PL1W 55.31277084 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 16.72 dB
PL13 15.50 dB
PL2W 17.01305389 W
PL12W 0.28759566 W
PL13W 0.38087484 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768
SF 100.6127813 MHz
WDW EM
LAY FFISRSRHPABIY . 555 0
LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0
' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' w ' |PC 1.40
220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm

S58



7.731
7.710
7.678
7.658
7.283
7.280
7.274
7.262
7.242
7.141
7.139
7.122
7.001

S

MeOOC

6.999
6.982
6.981
6.964
6.962

4.752
4.722

(o)}
oo}
[\
m

3 760
3.525
3.372
3.326
2.455
2.409
2.392
2.379
2.351

o
o
m
N

2. 314
2.295

O <
o~ wn
(\](\]
(\](\]

2. 235
1.558
1.555
1.540
1.520
1.501
1.482
1.338
1.319
1.301
1.282
1.263
1.245
0.916
0.898
0.879

PR A

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

L I B B B L L B L IR L IR

11 10 9 8 7

x
6 5 4 3 2

™ - [*2]
o|oo -0
-

1
3
2.

L I I L I

0

Ppm

11y-558-1p-20141011

1

1

20141011
16.57
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
50.8
78.200
6.50

296.7
1.00000000

17. 01305389
400.1326008
32768
400.1300040
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

Hz



208.09
171.96

Bu
MeOOC

—114.71
—41.91
—13.71

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

GB

I T T T T . ‘ . ‘

220 200 180 160

140

TPC

Ppm

T T ) I ) [ T T T T . ‘ . ‘ ‘

120 100
S60

Co<)

(<O

11y-558-1p-20141013
2

1

20141013
17.47
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

32

4
25252.525
0.385323
1.2976629
362

19.800
6.50

297.5
2.00000000
0.03000000
10

55.31277084

100.6238364
CHANNEL f2 ========
waltzl6

15.50
17.01305389
0.28759566
0.38087484
400.1316005
32768
100.6127787
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

Hz



— 3.541

_—2.920

~——2.869
ey
\ .

NAME
EXPNO
v oo
N-Me Time
MeOOC INSTRUM
o) PROBHD
PULPROG
D
N SOLVENT
Ts gg
3ja SWH
FIDRES
AQ
RG
DW
DE

. JL L LJLJUWLAL JL_.L A

L I B I I B B B L B R L BRI

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm

oo™ (AN
oSlo|d|o|] IS
oo~ all~ledles

1.00
1.02
9

11y-707-2p-20150909

1

1

20150909
16.26
spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
114

78.200
6.50

295.8
1.00000000

8. 92857742
400.1326008
32768
400.1300035
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz



—172.20
——169.25

MeOOC

—58.02
—43.43
_—36.82

———35.21
—21.46

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2

T I . N ;

200 180

w
160

I s e e B B e e I B e e
140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0
S62

11y-707-2ap-20150910
2
1
20150910
9.54
spect
5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13
32
4
24038.461 Hz
0.366798 Hz
1.3631988 sec
2050
20.800 usec
8.00 usec
296.9 K
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000 sec

CHANNEL fl ========
13C
13.50 usec
3.00 dB
43.93649673 W
100.6228298 MHz

8.92857742 W
0.25809658 W
0.19265592 W
400.1316005 MHz
32768
100.6127781 MHz
EM
0
3.00 Hz
0
1.40



OOMMHOANO—H—ONMNO TN
LNAOA=NOOV IO O WD OO
SEELOANNNNNNNNH OO0
R R N N AR R

N

MeOOC
N-CD,

CD,

Ts
3ja-D6

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

L B L I L I

T
11 10 9 8 7 6

< < (0[O
Q|||
ANIOM|

L B L I I

5 4

o

S63

9
1.02

3

L LR B I I

1 0 ppm

11ly-719-1p
1

1

20151017
14.45
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

65536
CDC13

16

2

8223.685
0.125483
3.9846387
144

60.800
6.50

297.2
1.00000000

65536
400.1300077
EM

0

0.30

0

1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

Hz



MeOOC

g s

7.734
7.730
7.718
7.714
7.653
7.632
7.327
7.324
7.307
7.305
7.266
7.251
7.248
7.246
7.231
7.227
7.226

Me

7.022
7.006
7.003
6.987
6.984

__—4.481
T~ 14.453

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

11y-699-1p-20150707

1

1

20150707
9.48

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
71.8
78.200
6.50

295.4
1.00000000

8. 92857742
400.1326008
32768
400.1300069
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

Hz

L1 JL_W_LWLLJ_M_JL L

L I L B B B L L B B L B I R IR

I
11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm



172.75
144.12

—31.84
—21.43
—38.93

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
N INSTRUM
\ PROBHD
4 Ts PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS
DS
SWH
FIDRES
AQ
RG
DW
DE

MeOOC Me

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

LT e————

e e B s B B I e S B S e E—
200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40
S65

Co<)

(<O

11ly-699-1p-20150707
2

1

20150707
9.51

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

24

4
24038.461
0.366798
1.3631988
2050
20.800
8.00

296.0 K
2.00000000
0.03000000

43.93649673 W
100.6228298
CHANNEL f2 ========
waltzl6

1H

80.00

1.80

17.19

18.46
8.92857742 W
0.25809658 W
0.19265592 W
400.1316005
32768
100.6127796
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

Hz



7.706
7.689
7.668
7.347
7.345
7.328
7.325
7.289
7.286
7.270
7.267
7.266
7.262
7.258
7.252
7.244

MeOOC

1.764
1.755
1.747
1.734
1.713

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

Bn

L B I

10 9

L L L B IR IR

7

<IN ([N D|O|© o |
Q|9 |e|NI=|Ie < Qe
NO|r=|v= [+~ - (M

L B B B B R B

3 1 0 ppm

N

11y-705-1p-20150911
1

1

20150911

9.31

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30

32768

CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076

114

78.200

6.50

295.2
1.00000000

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

1.80
8.92857742
400.1326008
32768
400.1300128
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz



—172.52

MeOOC Bn

128.33
128.11
127.22
126.07
124.94
123.72
114.54

[ce)
N
()]
N
—

SNSSWE

144.22
141.16
140.41
133.81
132.36
129.63

L W V——

—40.56

——30.88

—21.40

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2

T I . N

200 180

T T T I . N ; |

140 120 100 80
S67

60

40

11y-705-1pa-20150911
2
1
20150911
17.11
spect
5 mm PADUL 13C
z2gpg30
65536
CDC13
32
4
24038.461 Hz
0.366798 Hz
1.3631988 sec
2050
20.800 usec
8.00 usec
296.3 K
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000 sec

CHANNEL fl ========
13C
13.50 usec
3.00 dB
43.93649673 W
100.6228298 MHz

8.92857742 W
0.25809658 W
0.19265592 W
400.1316005 MHz
32768
100.6127825 MHz
EM
0
3.00 Hz
0
1.40



12.884
7.923

)
o
O\
[\

7 902
7.721
7.700
7.664
7.646
7.627
7.531
7.512
7.495
7 356
7.332
7.329
7.311
7.293
7.290
7.272
7.252
7.077
7.075
7.058
7.056
7.039
7.037
4.849
4.821
4.100
4.053
3.860
3.832
3.036
2.989
2.254

<
~
o
~

e el

| NAME

EXPNO

PROCNO

Ph Date_

Time

HOOC INSTRUM

o PROBHD

PULPROG

TD

SOLVENT

S NS

DS

SWH

FIDRES

AQ

RG

DW

DE

_4,2

14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
2 = g 83 1§ >
o - - (=18 o N

S68

11ly-664-4p-20150409

1

1

20150409
10.10
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

32768

DMSO

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
90.5
78.200
6.50

294.5
1.00000000

17. 01305389
400.1326008
32768
400.1300096
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz



Ny da

198.51

HOOC

_4,2

bt e

Ph

—173.98
145.27
141.71
136.58
134.54
134.38
133.64
130.82
130.37
129.63
129.47
128.97
128.06
125.53
124.62
114.82
21.90

\

—59.04
—51.91
—48.49

Frw iy

VTR ITWIeTY A
M i) e it b o g

Mde

' I

220

' I

200

180

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

DW

DE

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

GB

PC

11ly-664-4p-20150402
2
1
20150409
17.29
spect
5 mm PABBO BB-
zgpg30
65536
DMSO
72
4
25252.525 Hz
0.385323 Hz
1.2976629 sec
181
19.800 usec
8.00 usec
296.0 K
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000 sec
10

55.31277084 W
100.6238364 MHz

CHANNEL f2 ========
waltzl6

80.00 usec
-1.00 dB
16.72 dB
15.50 dB
17.01305389 W
0.28759566 W
0.38087484 W
400.1316005 MHz
32768
100.6127244 MHz
EM
0
3.00 Hz
0
1.40



NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
D
SOLVENT
8a, major NS

DS

SWH

FIDRES

AQ

RG

DW
H DE

) U

L L L L I B B B B B L B L I L I

11 10 9 8 7 6 1 0 ppm

5 4 3
53 s EEEEEEs
~||e =) o|r|o|o|olo|o
©llo - LI AR P P PR
S70

11y-575-2p
3

1

20141127
3.25

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zg30

65536
CDC13

16

2

8223.685
0.125483
3.9846387
90.5
60.800
6.50

295.8
1.00000000

65536
400.1300376
EM

0

0.30

0

1.00

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

sec

Hz
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NAME 11ly-575-2p
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20141127
Time 3.34
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG zgpg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13
NS 160
DS 4
SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 101
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 296.7 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 12.00 usec
ST 32768
SF 100.6127740 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40

I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I
200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm

S71
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NAME 11y-575-2bp-20141210
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20141210
Time 17.00
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG 2g30
TD 32768
SOLVENT CDC13
NS 8
DS 0
SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 161
DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 292.8 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
| TDO 1
|
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
I P1 10.40 usec
PL1 -1.00 dB
PL1W 17.01305389 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768
SF 400.1300096 MHz
WDW EM
| SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
| GB 0
b PC 1.00

J P I HUMUMQL‘J—

L R L L L B L B L I L I I L I

12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
Ol - O[N] M O]
S72
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NAME 11y-575-2bp
EXPNO 1
Ph. O, COOMe PROCNO 1
N Date 20141212
| N’NIe Time 9.38
TS\ y ﬁs INSTRUM spegt
%, PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
/N COOMe PULPROG zgpg30
Me TD 65536
. SOLVENT CDC13
8a, minor NS 64
DS 4
SWH 27777.777 Hz
FIDRES 0.423855 Hz
AQ 1.1796980 sec
RG 128
DW 18.000 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 295.2 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
P1 12.00 usec
SI 32768
SF 100.6127751 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40
I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j
220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm

S73
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NAME 11y-721-4ap-20151022
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151022
Me Time 10.14
INSTRUM spect
COOMe PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
Me PULPROG 2930
“—N~ D 32768
k SOLVENT CcDC13
\ “, Ts NS 8
N COOMe DS 0
Me . SWH 6393.862 Hz
8b, major FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 128
DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.8 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
| TDO 1
\
======== CHANNEL fl ========
\ NUC1 1H
| Pl 13.10 usec
PL1 1.80 dB
PL1W 8.92857742 W
| SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
\ SI 32768
‘ SF 400.1300077 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
||
1T
[
% o]
|
Iff1 Il
AﬁJk. MJMJLJ |
I B I I R o I L o I 0 RS
11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
O[O~ » oo[o[oo(v(u
CHE c!‘:%:T;ﬂ o F;FirzjifﬁiTi;‘?
™| QN[AN|AN[AN|AN o OO~ AN|N| ™
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NAME 11y-721-4ap-20151022
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151022
COOMe Time 10.18
INSTRUM spect
N'“Ae PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
N PULPROG 2gpg30
A Ts TD 65536
‘COOMe SOLVENT cDbcl3
NS 64
DS 4
SWH 25252.525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
2AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 2050
DW 19.800 usec
DE 8.00 usec
TE 294.7 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 13.50 usec
PL1 3.00 dB
PL1W 43.93649673 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 1.80 dB
PL12 17.19 dB
PL13 18.46 dB
PL2W 8.92857742 W
PL12W 0.25809658 W
PL13W 0.19265592 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768
SF 100.6127760 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40

1 [ O I I R
220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
S75



5.476
5.473

N

i

8b, minor
[
|
\
N
! |
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NAME 11y-721-4bp-20151022
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151022

Time 12.04
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG 2930

TD 32768
SOLVENT CDC13

NS 8

DS 0

SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 287

DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.1 K

D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H

Pl 13.10 usec
PL1 1.80 dB
PL1W 8.92857742 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768

SF 400.1300083 MHz
WDW EM

SSB 0

LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0

PC 1.00
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NAME 11ly-721-3ap—-20151022
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151022
Time 10.06
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG zgpg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13
. NS 72
8b, minor DS 4
SWH 25252 .525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 2050
DW 19.800 usec
DE 8.00 usec
TE 294.5 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 13.50 usec
PL1 3.00 dB
PL1W 43.93649673 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 1.80 dB
PL12 17.19 dB
PL13 18.46 dB
PL2W 8.92857742 W
PL12W 0.25809658 W
PL13W 0.19265592 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768
SFE 100.6127761 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0

LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40

T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T " T "

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
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NAME 11ly-721-2ap-20151021
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151021
Time 16.46
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG z2g30
TD 32768
SOLVENT CDC13
8c, major NS 8
DS 0
SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 203
I DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.9 K
| D1 1.00000000 sec
| TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 13.10 usec
[ PL1 1.80 dB
PL1W 8.92857742 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768
SF 400.1300071 MHz
| WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
\ I
B iRl 1
L L L L B L B L B L B L B B L B S
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
10(o]o)| 0 - owbﬁﬁr%wwqr
LI o S|@|o|o(o(o|o ||
| < (<FIN - MDIANI™AN™MOMANMAN
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——173.89
——170.77
150.31
143.71
143.58
134.71
134.13
134.02
=—133.20
129.74
129.67
128.40
127.40
126.98
——98.30
——81.45
58.05
——21.45

'
/
3

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2

1 [ [ B R B
220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60
S79

Co<)

(<O

1ly-721-2ap-20151022
2

1

20151022
9.58

spect

5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13

64

4
25252.525
0.385323
1.2976629
2050
19.800
8.00

294.5 K
2.00000000
0.03000000
10

13C

13.50

3.00
43.93649673 W
100.6238364

CHANNEL f1

.46
8.92857742 W
0.25809658 W
0.19265592 W

400.1316005

32768
100.6127774
EM

0

3.00

0

1.40

Hz



5.577
5.574

%7 604
hS
<
__3.204

siigni e
S (>

NAME 11ly-721-2bp-20151021
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151021
Time 17.43
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG z2g30
TD 32768
SOLVENT CDC13
NS 8
: DS 0
8¢, minor ‘ SWH 6393.862 Hz
| FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 228
DW 78.200 usec
| DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.9 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 13.10 usec
PL1 1.80 dB
PL1W 8.92857742 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768
| SF 400.1300075 MHz
WDW EM
[ SSB 0
‘ LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
‘ | PC 1.00
[
|
N |
[
]
J L. 1

LR I I B B B L B B B BRI

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
O|IWO|r— - N

SN EINREERIES
~|2|N < b e b
<lail© - oo~ —|ail il
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——173.84
——170.49
——150.81
143.75
134.63
134.20
133.55
128.45
127.46
127.42
127.11
—98.69

8c, minor

——81.38
52.76
52.62

—56.53
—21.50

/59.42

(o<

(<O

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
D
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ

RG

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2

— T 7 T T T T

220 200 180 160 140 120 100

S81

11y-721-2bp-20151022
2
1
20151022
10.53
spect
5 mm PADUL 13C
zgpg30
65536
CDC13
656
4
25252.525 Hz
0.385323 Hz
1.2976629 sec
2050
19.800 usec
8.00 usec
294.7 K
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000 sec
10

CHANNEL fl ========
13C
13.50 usec
3.00 dB
43.93649673 W
100.6238364 MHz

8.92857742 W
0.25809658 W
0.19265592 W
400.1316005 MHz
32768
100.6127735 MHz
EM
0
3.00 Hz
0
1.40



—5.521
3.818
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NAME 11ly-721-3ap—-20151021
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151021
Time 17.47
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG 2930
TD 32768
SOLVENT CDC13
NS 8
DS 0
SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 228
DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.9 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
| TDO 1
! ======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
| Pl 13.10 usec
| PL1 1.80 dB
PL1W 8.92857742 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768
SF 400.1300073 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
I \
\ [ I
\
i
i L

L I B I L B I L B L IR LA

10 9 8 6 5 1 0 ppm
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NAME 11ly-721-3ap-20151022
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151022
Time 10.06
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG zgpg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13

8d, major gg 72
SWH 25252.525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 2050
DW 19.800 usec
DE 8.00 usec
TE 294.5 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 13.50 usec
PL1 3.00 dB
PL1W 43.93649673 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 1.80 dB
PL12 17.19 dB
PL13 18.46 dB
PL2W 8.92857742 W
PL12W 0.25809658 W
PL13W 0.19265592 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
SI 32768
SF 100.6127761 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40
j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j I j |
220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
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7.692
7. 671
7.656
7.347
7.338
7.333
7.327
7.318
7.304
7.301
7. 292
7.260
7.257
7.247
7.244
7.010
7.000
6.997
6.988
5.488
5.484
3.709
3.704
3.597
3.561
3.514
3.479
3.430
3.394
3 101
2 994
2.962
2.958
2.950
2.761
2.435
2.231
2.195

L |

NAME 11y-721-3bp—-20151021
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151021

Time 17.51
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG 2930

TD 32768
SOLVENT CDC13

NS 8

DS 0

SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 228

DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 294.9 K

D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H

Pl 13.10 usec
PL1 1.80 dB
PL1W 8.92857742 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768

SF 400.1300072 MHz
WDW EM

SSB 0

LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0

PC 1.00

UMJJ |

LR L L B L B B I L L B B L B

11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
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NAME 11y-721-3bp-20151022
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20151022
Time 10.25
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PADUL 13C
PULPROG zgpg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13
NS 408
DS 4
SWH 25252 .525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 2050
DW 19.800 usec
DE 8.00 usec
TE 294.3 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C
Pl 13.50 usec
PL1 3.00 dB
PL1W 43.93649673 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 1.80 dB
PL12 17.19 dB
PL13 18.46 dB
PL2W 8.92857742 W
PL12W 0.25809658 W
PL13W 0.19265592 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768
SFE 100.6127743 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 3.00 Hz

I 0

PC 1.40

T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j T j

220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0 ppm
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NAME 11ly-605-1ap-20150104
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20150104
Time 9.49
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG z2g30
TD 32768
. SOLVENT CDC13
8e, major NS 8
DS 0
SWH 6393.862 Hz
FIDRES 0.195125 Hz
AQ 2.5625076 sec
RG 322
DW 78.200 usec
DE 6.50 usec
I TE 295.3 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 1H
Pl 10.40 usec
PL1 -1.00 dB
[l PL1W 17.01305389 W
SFO1 400.1326008 MHz
ST 32768
SF 400.1300096 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
I PC 1.00
[
\
J U__,AM.JLL .lL.
S T T T U L R IR I I
11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
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NAME 1ly-605-1lap
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20150105
Time 18.07
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30
TD 65536
. SOLVENT CDC13
8e, major NS 64
DS 4
SWH 25252.525
FIDRES 0.385323
AQ 1.2976629
RG 181
DW 19.800
DE 8.00
TE 296.1
D1 2.00000000
D11 0.03000000
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ====
NUC1 13C
Pl 15.00
PL1 2.00
PL1W 55.31277084
SFO1 100.6238364
======== CHANNEL f2 ====
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00
PL2 -1.00
PL12 16.72
PL13 15.50
PL2W 17.01305389
PL12W 0.28759566
PL13W 0.38087484
SFO2 400.1316005
ST 32768
SF 100.6127752
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 3.00
GB 0
PC 1.40
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8.089
8.069
7.587
7.569
7.550
7.477
7.458
7.439

NAME
Q EXPNO

Date_
Time

D

SOLVENT

NS
DS
SWH

FIDRES

[ AQ
RG
DW
DE

ML

L L B B B B B B B B I B L L B L B

11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 ppm
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1.83

PROCNO

INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG

11y-TEMPO-Aldehyde

1

1

20110311
16.34
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

32768
CDC13

8

0

6393.862
0.195125
2.5625076
50.8
78.200
6.50

296.3
1.00000000

-1.00
17.01305389
400.1326008

32768
400.1300052

EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

Hz



—166.29

—60.31

—38.99

—31.89

—20.77
—16.93

(<)
BRUKER
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NAME 11y-TEMPO-Aldehyde-1
EXPNO 2
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20110312

Time 14.00
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30

TD 65536
SOLVENT CDC13

NS 29

DS 4

SWH 25252.525 Hz
FIDRES 0.385323 Hz
AQ 1.2976629 sec
RG 256

DW 19.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 297.6 K

D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 10
======== CHANNEL fl ========
NUC1 13C

Pl 13.12 usec
PL1 2.00 dB
PL1W 55.31277084 W
SFO1 100.6238364 MHz
======== CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltz1l6

NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 15.79 dB
PL13 15.50 dB
PL2W 17.01305389 w
PL12W 0.35627249 W
PL13W 0.38087484 W
SFO2 400.1316005 MHz
ST 32768

SF 100.6127777 MHz
WDW EM

SSB 0

LB 3.00 Hz
GB 0

PC 1.40

T " T " T "

220 200 180

140
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60
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